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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 235

AN ACT to create 15.135 (1), 93.90 and 165.25 (4) (as) of the statutkgtjng to: the siting and expansion oértain
livestock facilities, local zoning ordinances relating lieestock facilities, creating a Livestock Facility Siting

ReviewBoard, and granting rule—making autharity

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 15.135 (1) of the statutes is created to
read:

15.1351) LIVESTOCKFACILITY SITING REVIEW BOARD.

(8) There is created a livestock facility siting review
boardwhich is attached to the departmenagficulture,
tradeand consumer protection under s. 15.03. Bdad
consistsof the following members:

1. A member representing the interests of towns,
selectedrom a list of names submitted by thesdbnsin
TownsAssociation.

2. A membemepresenting the interests of counties,
selectedrom a list of names submitted by thésdénsin
CountiesAssociation.

3. A member representing environmental interests,

selectedrom a list of names submitted by environmental
organizations.
4. A member representing livestock farmimger-

estsselected from a list of names submitted by statewide

agriculturalorganizations.

5. Three other members.

(b) The members under pé&a) shall be nominated by
the secretary ofgriculture, trade and consumer pretec

SecTioN 2. 93.90 of the statutes is created to read:

93.90 Livestock facility siting and expansion. (1)
This section is an enactment of statewddecern for the
purposeof providing uniformregulation of livestock
facilities.

(1m) DerINITIONS. In this section:

(&) “Animal unit” has the meaning given in s. NR
243.03(3), Wis. Adm. Code.

(b) “Application for approval” means an application
for approval of a livestock facility siting or expansion.

(c) “Board” means the livestock facility sitimgview
board.

(d) “Expansion” means an increase in the nunaber
animalsfed, confined, maintained, or stabled.

(e) “Livestock facility” means a feedlot or facility
otherthan a pasture, where animals used in the produc
tion of food, fiber or other animal products are or will be
fed, confined, maintained, or stabled #ototal of 45 days
or more in any 12-month period'Livestock facility”
doesnot include an aquaculture facility

(f) “Political subdivision” means a citwillage,
town, or county

(2) DePARTMENTDUTIES. (a) For the purposes of this
section the department shall promulgate rudegcifying
standardgor siting and expanding livestock facilitiel

tion, and with the advice and consent of the senate promulgatingthe rules, the department miagzorporate

appointedfor 5-year terms.

by cross-reference provisions contained in rules promul

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



2003 Wisconsin Act 235

gatedunder ss. 92.05 (3¢) and (k), 92.14 (8), 92.16, and
281.16(3) and ch. 283. The department may not premul
gaterulesunder this paragraph that conflict with rules
promulgatedunder s. 92.05 (3) (c) or (k), 92.14 (8),
92.16,0r 281.16 (3) or ch. 283.

(b) In promulgating rules undear. (a), the depart
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5. The proposed new expanded livestock facility
will have 500 or more animal units avidlates a state
standardunder sub. (2) (a).

6. The proposed new expanded livestock facility
will have 500 or more animal units and violates a require
mentthat is more stringenhan the state standards under

ment shall consider whether the proposed standards,sub.(2) (a) if thepolitical subdivision does all of the fol

otherthan those incorporated lbyoss-reference, are all
of the following:

1. Protective of public health or safety

1m. Practical and workable.

2. Cost—dective.

3. Objective.

4. Based on available scientificformation that has
beensubjected to peer review

5. Designed to promote the growth and viability of
animalagriculture in this state.

6. Designed to balance the economic viability of farm
operationswith protecting natural resources and other
communityinterests.

7. Usable by ditials of political subdivisions.

(c) The department shall review rules promulgated
underpar (a) at least once every 4 years.

(d) The secretary shall appointammittee of experts

lowing:

a. Adopts the requirement by ordinance before the
applicantfiles the application for approval.

b. Bases the requirement on reasonable and scientifi
cally defensible findings of fact, adopted by the political
subdivision,that clearly show that the requiremest
necessaryo protect public health or safety

8. The proposed new expanded livestock facility
will have fewer than 500 animal units but will exceed a
sizethresholdfor requiring a special exception or condi
tional use permit that was incorporated into the political
subdivision'sordinances before July 19, 2003, and the
proposed new or expanded livestock facility violates a
statestandard under sub. (2) (a).

9. The proposed new expanded livestock facility
will have fewer than 500 animal units but will exceed a
sizethresholdfor requiring a special exception or condi

to advise the department on the promulgation of the rulestional use permit that was incorporated into the political

underpar (a) and on the review of rules under. [§ay.

(e) In addition to the rulesnder par(a), the depait
mentshall promulgate rules that do all of the following:
1. Specify the information and documentatibat
mustbe provided in an application for approval in order

to demonstrate that lavestock facility siting or expan

subdivision'sordinances before July 19, 2003, and the
proposed new or expanded livestock facility violates a
requirementhat is morestringent than the state standards
undersub. (2) (a) if the political subdivision does all of
thefollowing:

a. Adopts the requirement by ordinance before the

sioncomplies with applicable state standards under sub.applicantfiles the application for approval.

) (a).

2. Specify the information and documentatibiat
mustbe included in a record of decision making under
sub.(4) (b).

(3) PoLITICAL SUBDIVISION AUTHORITY. (a) Notwith
standingss. 33.455, 59.03 (2) (a), 59.63).10 (2) (i),
60.61,60.62, 61.34 (1), 61.35, 62.15), 62.23, 66.0415,
92.07(2), 92.1, and 92.15 (3) (a), a politicalibdivision
may not disapprove or prohibit a livestock facilgiting
or expansion unless at least one of the follovépplies:

1. The site is located in a zoning district that is not an
agriculturalzoning district.

2. The site is locateith an agricultural zoning district
in which the proposed new or expanded livestock facility
is prohibited, subject to pars. (b) and (c).

3. The proposed new axpanded livestock facility

violatesan ordinance adopted under s. 59.692, 59.693,

60.627,61.351, 61.354, 62.231, 62.234, or 87.30.

4. The proposed new expanded livestock facility
violatesa building, electrical, or plumbing code thsit
consistentvith the state building, electrical, or plumbing
codefor that type of facility

b. Bases the requirement on reasonable and scientifi
cally defensible findings of fact, adopted by the political
subdivision,that clearly show that the requiremeést
necessaryo protect public health or safety

(ae) A political subdivision that requiresspecial
exceptionor conditional use permit for the siting or
expansionof any of the following livestocKacilities
shallrequire compliance with thapplicable state stan
dardsunder sub. (2) (a) as a conditionissfuing the spe
cial exception or conditional use permit:

1. A new or expanded livestock facilitiyat will have
5000r more animal units.

2. A new or expanded livestock facilitlyat will have
fewerthan 500 animal units but that wdkceed a size
thresholdfor requiring a special exception @nditional
usepermitthat was incorporated into the political subdi
vision’s ordinances before July 19, 2003.

(am) Notwithstanding par(ae), a political subdivi
sionmay apply to a new or expanded livestock facility
describedn par (ae) 1. or 2., as a condition of issuing a
specialexception or conditional use permit, a setback
requirementhat is less stringent thansetback require



2003 Assembly Bill 868

mentunder sub. (2) (a) if the setback requirement is
incorporatedn the political subdivisios’ ordinances as
a numerical standard.

(ar) Notwithstanding pa(ae) a political subdivision
may apply to a new or expanded livestock facility
describedn par (ae) 1. or 2., as a condition of issuing a
specialexception or conditional use permit, a require
mentthat is more stringerhan the state standards under
sub.(2) (a) if thepolitical subdivision does all of the fol
lowing:
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least90 days in the 12—month period before the require
menttakes dict.

(f) For thepurposes of this subsection, the number of
animalunits that a livestock facility will have is thedar
estnumber of animal units that will be fed, confined,
maintainedor stabledat the livestock facility on at least
90 days in any 12—-month period.

(4) PoLITICAL SUBDIVISION PROCEDURE. (&) No later
than 45 days after a political subdivision receives an
applicationfor approval, the political subdivision shall

1. Adopts the requirement by ordinance before the notify the applicant whether the application for approval

applicantfiles the application for approval.

is complete and, if it is not complete, what information is

2. Bases the requirement on reasonable and scientifi neededo complete the applicatidar approval. As soon

cally defensible findings of fact, adopted by the political
subdivision,that clearly show that the requiremest
necessaryo protect public health or safety

(b) Notwithstanding ss. 59.69, 60.61, 60.62, 61.35,
and62.23, a political subdivision may not prohibit a type
of livestock facility in an agricultural zoning district
basedon number of animal units if livestock facilities
thattype with fewer animal units are allowed in that-zon
ing district, unless the political subdivision also has an
agriculturalzoning district in which livestock facilities of
that type arepermitted or conditional uses without
respecto number of animal units.

(c) Notwithstanding ss. 59.69, 60.61, 60.62,35,
and 62.23, a political subdivision may not enact or
enforcea zoning ordinance with a category of agricul
tural district in which livestock facilities are prohibited
unlessthe political subdivision bases that prohibition on
reasonable@ndscientifically defensible findings of fact,
adoptedby the political subdivisionthat clearly show
thatthe prohibition is necessary to protect public health
or safety

(d) Notwithstandingss. 92.15 (4) and 281.16 (3) (e),
apolitical subdivision that requires compliance with state
standardsunder sub. (2) (a) as a condition of issuing a
special exception or conditional use permit for an
expandedivestock facility is notrequired to determine
thatcost-sharing is available to the operator of the live
stockfacility for facilities or practiceseeded to comply
with those standards if the livestock facility will have 500
or more animal units.

(e) Notwithstanding ss. 59.69, 60.61, 60.62,35,
and 62.23, a political subdivision magiot enact a
requirementhata person obtain a special exception or
conditionaluse permit for the expansion ofizestock
facility that exists when the requirement takeeatf
exceptthata political subdivision may enact a require

asthe applicanhas provided all of the required informa
tion, the political subdivision shall notify the applicant
thatthe application for approval is complete.

(b) A political subdivision shall make a record of its
decisionmaking on an application for approval, includ
ing a recording of any public hearing, copies of docu
mentssubmitted at any public hearing, and copies of any
otherdocuments provided to thpslitical subdivision in
connectiornwith the application for approval.

(c) A political subdivision shall base its decision on
an application for approval on writtefindings of fact
thatare supported by the evidence intbeord under par
(b).

(d) Except as provided in pde), a political subdivi
sion shall approve or disapprove an application for
approvalno morethan 90 days after the day on which it
notifiesthe applicant that the application for approval is
complete. If an applicant complies with the rules promul
gatedunder sub. (2) (e) 1. and the information dodu
mentationprovided by the applicant is §iofent to estab
lish, without considering any other information or
documentationthat the application complies wigppli
cablerequirements for approvahe political subdivision
shallapprove the application unlesg political subdivi
sionfinds, based on other clear and convincing inferma
tion or documentation in the record, that the application
does not comply with applicable requirements.

(e) A political subdivisiormay extend the time limit
in par (d) if the politicalsubdivision needs additional
informationto determine whether to approve or démgy
applicationfor approval, if the applicant makesreate
rial modification to the application for approval, for
othergood cause specified in writing by the political-sub
division.

(5) RevVIEW OF SITING DECISIONS. (&) In this subsec

ment that a person obtain a special exception or €ondi tion “aggrievedperson” means a person who applied to

tional use permit for the expansionafivestock facility
that exists when the requirement takefiect if the
requirementapplies only when the number of animal
unitsthat the livestock facility will have after expansion
will exceed by more than 20 percémd lagest number
of animal units thatvere at the livestock facility for at

apolitical subdivision for approval of a livestock facility
siting or expansion, person who lives within 2 miles of
a livestock facility that is proposed to be sited
expandedor a person who owns land within 2 miles of
a livestock facility that is proposed to be sited
expanded.
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(b) An aggrieved person may challenge dieeision
of a political subdivision on an application for approval
onthe grounds that the political subdivision incorrectly
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SecTION 3. 165.25 (4) (ashf the statutes is created
to read:
165.25(4) (as) The department of justice shall-fur

appliedthe state standards under sub. (2) (a) that arenishlegal services to the livestock facility siting review

applicableto the livestock facility siting or expansion or
violatedsub. (3), by requesting the board to revibe

decision. An aggrieved person is not required to exhaust

the political subdivisions administrative remedies
beforerequesting review by the board. An aggrieved per
sonshall requesh review under this paragraph within 30
daysafter thepolitical subdivision approves or disap
provesthe application for approval ,af the aggrieved
personchooses to exhaust the political subdivison’
administrativeremedies, withirB0 days after the final
decisionin the political subdivisiols administrative
reviewprocess.

(bm) Upon receiving a request undgair (b), the
boardshall notify the political subdivision of the request.
The political subdivision shall provide a certified copy of
the recordundersub. (4) to the board within 30 days after
theday on which it receives the notice.

(c) Upon receiving the certified copy of thecord
underpar (bm), the board shatletermine whether the
challengeis valid. The board shathake its decision
without deference to the decision of the political subdivi
sionand shall base its decision only on ¢véence in the
recordunder sub. (4) (b).In a case that involves the
applicationof requirements related t@ater quality the
boardshall consult with thelepartment of agriculture,
tradeand consumer protectian with the department of
natural resources concerning the application of the
requirementgelated to water qualityThe board shall
makeits decision within 60 days after the day on which
it receives the certified copy of the record ungar
(bm), exceptthat the board may extend this time limit for
goodcause specified in writing by the board.

(d) If the board determines that a challenge is valid,
theboard shall reverse the decision of the political subdi
vision. The decision of the board is binding on the politi
cal subdivision subject to par(e). If a political subdivi
sion fails to comply with a decision tfeboard that has
not beenappealed under pafe), an aggrieved person
may bring an action to enforce the decision.

(e) An aggrievederson or the political subdivision
may appeal the decision tfe board to circuit court. The
filing of an appeal does nt itself stay the dééct of a
decisionof the board.

(f) A circuit court to which a decision of the board is
appealedinder par(e) shall review the decision of the
boardbasedn the evidence in the record under sub. (4)

(b).

boardin defending appeals under s. 93.90 (5) (e) ofdeci
sionsof the board.

SecTiON 4. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) ProPoseDruLES. The department of agriculture,
tradeand consumer protection shall submit in proposed
form therules required under section 93.90 (2) (a) and (e)
of the statutes, as created by this &zthe legislative
council staf undersection 227.15 (1) of the statutes no
laterthan the first day of the 12thonth beginning after
the effective date of this subsection.

(2) TERMS OF INITIAL BOARD MEMBERS. Notwith-
standingthe length of the terms specified for members of
the livestock facility siting review board isection
15.135(1) (b) of the statutes, as created by this act, the
initial members shall be appointdédr the following
terms:

(a) The member appointed under section 15.{35
(a) 1. of the statutes, as created by this facta term
expiringon May 1, 2007.

(b) The membeappointed under section 15.135 (1)
(a) 2. of the statutes, as created by this facta term
expiringon May 1, 2008.

(c) The member appointed under section 15.35
(a) 3. of the statutes, as created by thisaad,one mem
berappointed under section 15.135 (1) (adpfzhe stat
utes,as created by this act, for terms expiring on May 1,
2009.

(d) The member appointed under section 15.135 (1)
(a) 4. of the statutes, as created by thisaad,one mem
berappointed under section 15.135 (1) (adpfzhe stat
utes,as created by this act, for terms expiring on May 1,
2010.

(e) One member appointed under section 15.135 (1)
(a) 5. of the statutes, as created by this facta term
expiringon May 1, 201.

SecTion 5. Initial applicability.

(1) The treatmemf section 93.90 of the statutes first
appliesto applications for approval of livestock facility
siting or expansion that are received on tHeative date
of this subsection.

SecTION 6. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatmendf section 93.90 of the statutes and
SecTion 5 (1) takes efect on the first dayf the 18th
monthbeginning after publication.




